USD1 281 434 USD1 281 434 0 USD1 281 434 0

Total capex USD69 922 062 USD53 553 923 –23% USD53 452 593 –24%

Opex

Supplier

support and

maintenance

USD18 376 258 USD9 624 860 –48% USD9 085 670 –51%

Additional FTE

costs

N/a USD 2 058 884 N/a USD2 058 884 N/a

Power costs USD11 409 490 USD13 013 723 +14% USD13 501 599 +18%

Rack space

costs

N/a USD3297 N/a USD236 264 N/a

Total opex USD29 785 748 USD24 700 764 –17% USD24 882 417 –16%

TCO (3-year) USD99 707 810 USD78 254 686 –22% USD78 335 010 –21%

Source: Analysys Mason

Open RAN TCO reduction in the Tier-1 emerging market operators’ deployment is slightly smaller (up to 14%)

than both of the developed market operator profiles (Figure 13). This is mainly due to cheaper traditional

physical RAN equipment prices in these regions as well as lower labor cost base, which reduces the impact of

automation savings.

Figure 13: TCO breakdown for emerging market Tier-1 operator

TCO

component

Scenario 1

Traditional

physical RAN

Scenario 2

Open RAN –

distributed

Scenario 2

compared to

Scenario 1

Scenario 3

Open RAN – vCU

centralized

Scenario 3

compared to

Scenario 1

Capex

RAN hardware

and software

USD17 682 156 USD14 537 543 –18% 14 467 723 –18%

Backhaul and

other

USD5 972 110 USD5 972 110 0 USD5 972 110 0

Total capex 23 654 267 USD20 509 654 –13% 20 439 834 –14%

Opex

Supplier

support and

maintenance

USD5 495 735 USD3 329 438 –39% USD2 869 779 –48%

Additional FTE

costs

N/a USD1 029 442 N/a USD1 029 442 N/a

Power costs USD1 866 532 USD2 125 557 +14% USD2 204 232 +18%

Open RAN could deliver up to 30% TCO savings for operators with the right platform strategy and skill set  |  14

© Analysys Mason Limited 2022 4: Open RAN based on hyperconverged cloud with zero-touch automation can deliver 30% 3-year TCO

savings

TCO

component

Scenario 1

Traditional

physical RAN

Scenario 2

Open RAN –

distributed

Scenario 2

compared to

Scenario 1

Scenario 3

Open RAN – vCU

centralized

Scenario 3

compared to

Scenario 1

Rack space

costs

N/a USD1648 N/a USD39 217 N/a

Total opex USD7 362 267 USD6 486 085 –12% USD6 142 670 –17%

TCO (3–year) USD31 016 534 USD26 995 739 –13% USD26 582 503 –14%

[…]

Figure 31: Summary of floorspace cost parameters

Parameter Value

Rack units per standard rack 45

Rack floorspace (sqm/rack) 4

Cost trend of floorspace 3%

Annual floorspace cost (USD/sqm) – emerging market 3000

Open RAN could deliver up to 30% TCO savings for operators with the right platform strategy and skill set  |  25

© Analysys Mason Limited 2022 7: Annex

Parameter Value

Annual floorspace cost (USD/rackspace) – emerging

market

12,000

Annual floorspace cost (USD/sqm) – emerging market 1,500

Annual floorspace cost (USD/rackspace) – emerging

market

6,000

Figure 32: Summary of power cost parameters

Parameter Value

Power (at a consumption of 48V per kWh) (USD) –

developed market

0.10

Power (at a consumption of 48V per kWh) (USD) – emerging

market

0.05

 TCO breakdown for the mid-size incumbent operator in a developed market

Figure 33: TCO breakdown for the mid-size incumbent operator in a developed market

TCO component

Scenario 1

Traditional

physical RAN

Scenario 2

Open RAN –

distributed

Scenario 2

compared to

Scenario 1

Scenario 3

Open RAN –

vCU centralized

Scenario 3

compared to

Scenario 1

Capex

RAN hardware

and software

USD51 347 107 USD39 658 010 –23% USD39 581 439 –23%

Backhaul and

other

USD1 393 499 USD1 393 499  USD1 393 499

Total capex USD52 740 607 USD41 051 510 –22% USD40 974 939 –22%

Opex

Supplier support

and

maintenance

USD13 823 159 USD7 301 779 –47% USD6 868 751 –50%

Additional FTE

costs

 USD2 058 884  USD2 058 884

Power costs USD8 562 127 USD9 767 729 +14% USD10 133 636 +18%

Rack space

costs

 USD3 297  USD178 022

Total opex USD22 385 286 USD19 131 690 –15% USD19 239 293 –14%

TCO (3-year) USD75 125 893 USD60 183 199 –20% USD60 214 232 –20%

Open RAN could deliver up to 30% TCO savings for operators with the right platform strategy and skill set  |  26

© Analysys Mason Limited 2022 About the authors

8. About the authors

Gorkem Yigit (Principal Analyst) is the lead analyst for the Cloud Infrastructure Strategies and

the Edge and Media Platforms research programmes. His research focuses on the building

blocks, architecture and adoption of the cloud-native, disaggregated and programmable digital

infrastructure and networks that underpin the delivery of 5G, media and edge computing

services. He also works with clients on a range of consulting projects such as market and